
 

 
 

  

 

 Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   17th February 2020 
 

 
Committee:  
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 
Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 
Herefordshire Council    L Harvey 

G Davies 
 

Shropshire Council     P Nutting (Chairman) 
R Macey 
 

Telford & Wrekin Council    L Carter 
R Evans 
 

Worcestershire County Council  J Smith 
A Hardman  

 
 
 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Election of Chairman  

 
To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 

4  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 24th September 
2019.    

 
Copy attached marked 4. 
 
 

5  Public Questions  
 
To receive any question or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 
10.00 a.m. on Friday, 21st February 2020. 
 
 

6  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

7  Supplier Contracts  
 
The Director of West Mercia Energy will provide a verbal update in line with the 
West Mercia Energy Standing Orders.  
 
 

8  External Audit Plan 2019/2020 (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
Report of the External Auditor 



 
Contact: Richard Percival (0121 212 4000)  
 
 

9  External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk 2019/2020 (Pages 23 - 54) 
 
Report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 9.  
 
Contact: Richard Percival (0121 212 4000) 
 
 

10  Internal Audit Performance Reports to February 2020 (Pages 55 - 92) 
 
The reports of the Audit Services Manager. 
 
Appendix 1 - Debtors  
Appendix 2 - Finance 
Appendix 3 – Corporate Governance  
Appendix 4 – Procurement  
Appendix 5 – IT  
 
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739) 
 
 

11  Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2020/21 (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
Report of the Audit Services Manager.  
 
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 257739) 
 
 

12  Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20 (Pages 97 - 100) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)  
 
 

13  Equality Policy (Pages 101 - 114) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353)  
 
 
 
 
 



14  Transfer of the WMS Pension Liability (Pages 115 - 118) 
 
Report of the Treasurer. 
 
Contact: James Walton (01743 258915)  
 
 

15  Risk Management Update (Pages 119 - 126) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 
 
 

16  Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel (Pages 127 - 136) 
 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 
 
 

17  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be 
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

18  Exempt Minutes (Pages 137 - 140) 
 
To approve the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2019.  
 
Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717) 
 
 

19  Annual Business Plan and Budget 2020/21 including a Review of 2019/20 
(Pages 141 - 178) 
 
Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 
Contact: Nigel Evans (0333101 4353) 
 

20  Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee will be held on 
Tuesday, 29th September 2020 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall.  



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
25th February 2020 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
10.00  - 11.46 am 
 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  
Councillor Peter Nutting  
Councillors Evans, Davies, May and Harvey 
 
 
20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carter, Hardman (Substitute 
Councillor May), Macey and Smith. 
 
It was reported that Councillor Nutting would be joining the meeting late and it was 
agreed that Councillor Evans would chair the meeting until he arrived.   

 
21 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 26th February 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
22 Public Questions  
 

There were no public questions or petitions.  
 
23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  
 
Councillor Davies stated that she worked for Wye Valley NHS Trust, but had no 
pecuniary interest to disclose.   
 
 
 
 

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

24 Supplier Contracts  
 

In accordance with Standing Orders, Mr N. Evans, Director of West Mercia Energy 
provided an update on Supplier Contracts. 

 
With regards to the supplier of petroleum fuels, the Director reported that in 
accordance with Standing Order 5.3 he would be entering into post tender 
negotiations to clarify certain elements of their bid. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the update on supplier contracts be noted.  

 
25 Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 and Annual Governance Statement 

2018/2019  
 

Mr J. Walton, Treasurer (WME) presented the Letter of Representation, the 
Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 for 
the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Letter of Representation be noted and signed by the Chairman and 

submitted by the Treasurer.  
 

2. That the finalised Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman and the Treasurer. 

 
 3. That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be approved. 
 
26 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2018/2019  
 

Mr R. Percival and Mr D. Rowley (External Auditors – Grant Thornton)  presented the 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2018/19 (copy attached 
to the signed minutes).   

 
 RESOLVED: 

That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2018/19 be 
noted. 

 
27 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2018/2019  
 

C. Pilawski, Head of Audit introduced Internal Audit Annual report 2016/17 (copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 

  

 RESOLVED:  

 

1. That performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2019 
be endorsed. 

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

2. To note that the system of governance, risk management and internal 
control is operating effectively and can be relied upon when 
considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

 
3. That the Head of Audit’s positive year end opinion on West Mercia 

Energy’s governance, risk management and internal control environment 
for 2018/19 on the basis of the work undertaken and management 
responses received be noted. 

 
28 Distribution of Surplus  
 

The Treasurer presented the report which recommended the level of distribution of 
surplus held at 31 March 2019 to the Member Authorities (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  
 
In response to a question the Treasurer outlined how the surplus was calculated and 
that this formula was set out in the WME Joint Agreement.   
 
In response to a question relating to incentives for energy efficiency, the Treasurer 
explained that while it could be possible to incorporate an incentivisation scheme into 
the surplus calculation, it would need careful consideration and the implications 
would need exploring.  The Treasurer suggested an alternative option where the 
distribution received from WME by the Member Authorities could be ring fenced to 
support energy efficiency projects and this would be considered further.   

 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 1. That the retention of accumulated surplus of £0.717 million be approved.  

 
 2. That the distribution of accumulated surplus of £0.704 million, in accordance 

with the provisions of the Joint Agreement, be approved. 
 
29 Treatment of the WMS Pension Liability  
 

The Treasurer presented the report which detailed proposals for the treatment of the 
West Mercia Supplies pension deficit (copy attached to the signed minutes).  
 
The Treasurer outlined the history and the options that had been considered for the 
benefit of new members of the Committee.  It was explained that the WME Risk 
Register had identified a potential risk in bidding for future contracts while carrying 
the liability for the former WMS employees on its balance sheet as potential 
customers would consider the financial position of WME in assessing their bid.  The 
proposal that was being considered would result in the removal of the WMS Pension 
Liability from the West Mercia Energy balance sheet by transferring the responsibility 
for the liability to the four owning authorities.   
 
Councillor May joined the meeting at this point.   

  



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 The Treasurer stressed that in order to achieve implementation by April 2020, all four 
authorities had to agree on the same option for it to be taken forward and that he 
would make this clear in his report to the respective Cabinets.   

 
 Councillor Peter Nutting joined the meeting at this point 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a proposal to the four WME Owning Authorities of Shropshire Council, 
Telford & Wrekin Council, Herefordshire Council and Worcestershire County 
Council for them to take direct responsibility for the pension deficit liability 
relating to former WMS employees (including Compensatory Added Years 
Benefits) and WME with effect from 1st April 2020 be agreed; and 

 
2. That, subject to the formal decisions to be taken by the four WME Owning 

Authorities in recommendation 2.1 of the report, the removal of the pension 
deficit liability relating to former WMS employees (including Compensatory 
Added Years Benefits) and WME from the WME Balance Sheet from 1 April 
2020 be agreed.  

 
30 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED:  
That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
31 Exempt Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26th February 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.   

 
32 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel  
 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which presented the exempt minutes of the Flexible Energy 
Management/Advisory Panel meetings that had been held since the last meeting of 
the Joint Committee.  

  
 RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
33 Risk Management Update  
 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on risk management. 
 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24 September 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5 

 

 RESOLVED:  
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
34 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2019/2020  
 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which provided an update on the West Mercia Energy Annual Business 
Plan and Budget 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
35 Fixed Price Supply Contract Arrangements  
 

The Director presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), which detailed the development of enhanced arrangements for fixed term 
energy supply contracts. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
36 Date of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 25th February 2020 
at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 





 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
25 February 2020 

 Item 
 

8 
Public 

 
 
 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333 1014353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 It has been previously agreed for the Joint Committee to continue with an external 

audit to provide the Joint Committee the necessary continued assurance regarding 
stewardship of funds.  
 

1.2 This report provides the Joint Committee with the proposed external audit plan for 
2019/20 for consideration and approval. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 approve the draft audit plan for 2019/20 as presented by Grant Thornton attached at 

Appendix 1 

2.2 approve the commissioning of Grant Thornton to undertake the audit in accordance 
with the audit plan. 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report.  
 
3.3 Grant Thornton’s audit work is conducted in accordance with the International 

Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK). 
 

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

3.4 The risks associated with not conducting an external audit including an audit 
opinion were considered when the decision was made in September 2015 to 
continue with an external audit. It was accepted by the Joint Committee that without 
an annual External Audit process not only would the Joint Committee lose the 
assurance regarding stewardship of funds but also the other Local Authorities/public 
entities with which WME trades. 

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The quoted audit fee for 2019/20 is £14,250, an increase of £750 on the £13,500 in 

2018/19. The fee stood at £13,000 for 2015/16 – 2017/18 after a reduction from the 
2014/15 rate of £18,386.  

 
 
5. Background 
 
5.1 At the September 2015 Joint Committee, members were advised of the changes to 

the statutory audit requirements for Joint Committees effective from 1 April 2015. At 
this Joint Committee, it was agreed to continue with an annual external audit to 
provide the Joint Committee the necessary continued assurance regarding 
stewardship of funds.  

 
5.2 The scope of the audit to be undertaken is set out in Grant Thornton’s proposal and 

the ‘significant risks’ identified for special audit consideratio
[...]
Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk





 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
25 February 2020 

 Item 
 

9 
Public 

 
 
 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2019/20 
 
 

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333 1014353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way 

communication between the Joint Committee’s external auditors (Grant Thornton) 
and the Joint Committee, as those charged with governance. 
 

1.2 The report attached at Appendix 1 identifies the queries and proposed management 
responses for consideration by Members to ensure they are consistent with 
Members’ understanding and provide opportunity for any further comments.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 having considered the proposed management responses contained in the report at 

Appendix 1, approve the submission of these management responses to the 
queries raised by Grant Thornton. 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report.  
 
3.3 Grant Thornton’s audit work is conducted in accordance with the Internati
[...]
omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
25th February 2020 

 Item 
 

10 
Public 

 
 
 

WEST MERICA ENERGY (WME) 
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT  

TO FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
Responsible Officer     Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 257739  

 
 

1. Summary 
  
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the work completed by Internal 

Audit against the approved Internal Audit Plan 2019/20, presented on 26th February 
2019.   

 
1.2 All audit planned work for 2019/20 has been completed since the last report.  

Completed reviews attracting good assurance are Finance, Debtors, Procurement, 
Corporate Governance and Risk Management. In addition, a review of IT has 
attracted limited assurance with management agreeing to an action plan to improve 
controls for compliance with data protection policies; continuity processes to ensure 
system availability; procedures for the authorisation of changes and the security, 
efficiency and effectiveness of interfaces with the system.   

 
1.3 The plan remains at 22 Days as agreed in February 2019. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the performance to 

date against the 2019/20 Audit Plan as set out in this report.  
 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, equalities, 
consultation or climate change consequences of this proposal. 

 
3.2 Provision of the Internal Audit Annual Plan satisfies both the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, part 2 which 



WME Joint Committee, 25th February 2020: Internal Audit Performance Report 

 

sets out the requirements on all relevant authorities in relation to internal control, 
including requirements 
[...]
trols and Creditors general 
controls. 

5 

   

IT Final year of a two-year programme to provide assurance 
in respect of the application changes to the billing system. 

4 

   

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  Corporate Governance & Risk Management Combined 
review (including EGARRP, risk mgt and business 
continuity, review of standing orders 4 AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

   

ENGAGEMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

To include follow up of previous recommendations, audit 
management, audit planning, servicing Audit Committee, 
advisory 

4 

  Contingency 0 

   

TOTAL  22 

 
 



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
25 February 2019 

 Item 
 

12 
Public 

 
 
 
 

ANTI-SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2019/20 
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 Following approval in September 2017 of the WME Anti-Slavery and Human 

Trafficking Policy, the Joint Committee are presented with the draft WME 
Transparency Statement for 2019/20 for approval. 

  
 

2. Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 approve the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2019/20 

2.2,  delegate authority to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency Statement and 
publish it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015.  

 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 

the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 

arising from this report.  
 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 

5. Background 
 
5.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 is aimed at combating crimes of slavery and human 

trafficking and recognises that businesses have a role to play in tackling these 
crimes.  Sect
[...]
 to the WME 
Treasurer (Shropshire Council Director of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer)) the calculation of the final position of the 
WMS pension deficit as at 1 April 2020 and, subject to the approval of such a 
transfer by the Owning Authorities respective Cabinets, to effect the transfer 
of the WMS pension liability to the Owning Authorities. 
 
 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
3.1. A risk assessment was set out in the previous report to WME Joint 

Committee 

mailto:james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk


 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 25 February 2020: Treatment of WMS Pension Liability 

 

 

 
Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915  

 

 
3.2. There are no direct environmental, climate change, privacy, equality 

and diversity and Public Health implications from this report.    
 

4. Updated Position 

4.1. A report has been produced to obtain the necessary approvals for the 
transfer of the pension liability to the Owning Authorities. The 
respective reports are due to be taken to the Cabinet of each Owning 
Authority as follows: 

a. Herefordshire Council – 27 February 2020 
b. Telford and Wrekin Council – 19 March 2020 
c. Shropshire Council – 25 March 2020 
d. Worcestershire County Council – 26 March 2020 
 

4.2. Indicative figures for the transfer of the pension liability have been 
provided by Mercer (the Actuary for Shropshire County Pension Fund) 
and included in the reports produced over the last twelve months. All 
figures in the calculation can vary significantly on a daily basis, 
depending on what is happening in the investment markets.  Whilst 
investment markets as a whole have been fairly favourable over the 
period since the actuarial valuation, there has been a large fall in 
corporate bond yields over that period (much of it occurring in the 
previous three weeks). This has pushed up the value of the liabilities 
for IAS19 purposes, so as WME is to be 100% funded on IAS19 
assumptions as at 31 March 2020 then based on current markets the 
allocation of assets to WME will need to be higher than the amounts 
calculated as at 31 March 2019. This will not impact the contribution 
rates already calculated, given that the ultimate financial responsibility 
is not changing and given that the contribution rates will be reviewed 
again at the next actuarial valuation. 

 
4.3. The final figure will be calculated as at the transfer date of 1 April 2020 

and a delegation is requested to the WME Treasurer (Shropshire 
Council Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer)) to agree this final figure for removal from WME accounts. 
 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1. The overall financial impact on WME Joint Committee has not 
changed in principle i.e. the impact of the pension deficit will be zero 
under IAS19 calculations on WME Balance Sheet. 
 

5.2. The value of pension contributions following the actuarial valuation as 
at 31 March 2019 does not follow the same calculation basis as the 
production of the IAS19 figures for the Balance Sheet. By ensuring 
WME is fully funded under IAS19/FRS102 assumptions, it will actually 
be in surplus under on-going actuarial assumptions. As a result, WME 



 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 25 February 2020: Treatment of WMS Pension Liability 

 

 

 
Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915  

 

may not be required to physically pay annual pension contributions to 
Shropshire County Pension Fund under this arrangement, as the 
actuarial surplus relating to former service would offset the on-going 
employers’ contributions for WME staff. While this may look unusual in 
isolation, the overall position is unchanged and there are no overall 
financial implications arising from this. 
 
 

5.3. The former liability payment is expected to be in surplus for the 
purposes of the contribution and under these circumstances a reduced 
contribution would be paid by WME resulting in an 
[...]
0
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix 1 The Audit Plan for West Mercia Energy

	9 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk 2019/2020
	Agenda Item 9 Appendix 1 - WME Informing the Risk Assessment 19 20

	10 Internal Audit Performance Reports to February 2020
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix 1 WME Debtors
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix 2 WME Finance
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix 3 WME Corp Gov & Risk Management
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix 4 WME Procurement
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix 5 WME IT

	11 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2020/21
	12 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20
	Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 1 WME Transparency Statement

	13 Equality Policy
	Agenda Item 13 - Appendix 1 Equality Policy - July 2016

	14 Transfer of the WMS Pension Liability
	15 Risk Management Update
	Agenda Item 15 - Appendix A - Risk Management Strategy

	16 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel
	Agenda Item 16 Appendix 1 - Minutes of the FEAP held on 090919
	Agenda Item 16 Exempt FEAP_090919_Minutes

	18 Exempt Minutes
	19 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2020/21 including a Review of 2019/20
	Exempt Agenda Item 19 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
29th September 2020 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2020 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 

10.00  - 11.38 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

  

Councillors Evans, Robert Macey, Hardman, Smith, Davies and Charmley (Substitute) 
(substitute for Peter Nutting) 
 

 
37 Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Adrian Hardman be elected Chairman for the duration of the meeting.  

 
38 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lee Carter, Liz Harvey, Peter 
Nutting (S. Charmley Substitute) and John Smith, who may be late. 

 
39 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Steve Charmley be appointed Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 

meeting. 
 
40 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 24th September 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
41 Public Questions  

 

None received.  
 
42 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None 

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

43 Supplier Contracts  

 

The Director had no update to report.  
 
44 External Audit Plan 2019/2020  

Mr Richard Percival (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the West Mercia 
Energy Joint Committee Audit Plan 2019/20 (copy attached to the signed minutes).  

Mr Percival referred to an increase in the annual fee and in response to a question 
relating to value for money, The Director and Treasurer commented that they could 

go and test the market.  Mr Percival reminded the Committee that under legislation 
WME were not required to have an audit, however he would not recommend it.   

The Joint Committee agreed it would be useful to test the market with regards to the 

future audit service.  

RESOLVED 

1. That the draft audit plan for 2019/2020 as presented by Grant Thornton be 
approved.  

2. That the commissioning of Grant Thornton to undertake the audit in accordance 

with the audit plan be approved. 

3. That the Director of West Mercia Energy test the market to ensure value for money 

for the 2020/2021 Audit.   
 
45 External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk 2019/2020  

 
Mr Richard Percival - Grant Thornton) presented the Informing the Audit Risk 

Assessment 2019/2020 for West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (copy attached to 
the signed minutes) picking out the key points to bring to the Committee’s attention.   
 

Councillor Davies, referred to page 35 and the Director confirmed that policies are 
reviewed regularly.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That having considered the proposed management responses contained in the 

report at Appendix 1, the submission of these management responses to the queries 
raised by Grant Thornton be approved. 

 
46 Internal Audit Performance Reports to February 2020  

 

C. Pilawski, Audit Services Manager introduced Internal Audit Performance Report to 
February 2020 (copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
The Audit Services Manager drew Members attention to the IT Audit Review, 
commenting that managers were fully aware of the issues and an action plan was in 

place.  The Director commented that the system was a redevelopment of the existing 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

system and although the overall rating was lower than usual the IT systems were 
better than they had ever been.   

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 
performance to date against the 2019/20 Audit Plan as set out in the report. 

 
47 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2020/21  

 

C. Pilawski, Audit Services Manager introduced Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2020/21 
(copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
RESOLVED: 

That the proposed programme of audits for 2020/21, be considered and endorsed 

with appropriate comment. 
 
48 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20  

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the Anti-Slavery and Human 

Trafficking Statement Transparency Statement for 2019/20 (copy attached to the 
signed minutes) for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2019/20 be approved.  

2. That authority be delegated to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency 
Statement and publish it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 
2015.  

 
49 Equality Policy  

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the Equality Policy (copy attached to 
the signed minutes) for approval and adoption. 

 
The Committee recommended that authority be delegated to the Director of West 

Mercia Energy to refresh and review the Policy at the appropriate time.   
 
 RESOLVED: 

1. That the Shropshire Council Equality Policy for WME be approved and adopted. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of West Mercia Energy, to refresh and 

review the policy at the appropriate time. 
 
50 Transfer of the WMS Pension Liability  

 
 

The Treasurer presented a report (copy attached to the signed minutes) outline the 
treatment of the West Mercia Supplies Pension Liability.   
 

The Treasurer began by outlining the history of the Pension Liability for the benefit of 
new Members.  The Committee agreed that it was pleasing to see this longstanding 

issue come to a conclusion.   



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Joint Committee agrees to delegate to the WME Treasurer (Shropshire 
Council Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer)) the 

calculation of the final position of the WMS pension deficit as at 1 April 2020 and, 
subject to the approval of such a transfer by the Owning Authorities respective 
Cabinets, to effect the transfer of the WMS pension liability to the Owning Authorities. 

 
51 Risk Management Update  

 
The Director presented a report (copy attached to the signed exempt minutes), which 
provided a review of the WME Risk Management Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the WME Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix A be approved. 
2. That the position as set out in this report be accepted. 

 
52 Minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel  

 

 
The Director presented a report (copy attached to the signed exempt minutes), which 
presented the exempt minutes of the Flexible Energy Management/Advisory Panel 

meetings that had been held since the last meeting of the Joint Committee.  
 

The Committee agreed that in future these minutes should be circulated by email to 
Members, for their information, rather than being brought to the Joint Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Flexible Energy Advisory Panel 9 th September 2019 be 

endorsed. 
 
53 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 
54 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.   

 
55 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2020/21 including a Review of 2019/20  

56  

The Director presented an  exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 
minutes), presenting the current trading performance for 2019/20, the forecasted 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 25 February 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5 

 

year result for 2019/20 and WME Annual Business Plan and Budget for 2020/21 for 
approval.   

 
 RESOLVED:  

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 
 
56 Date of Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday, 29 th September 
2020 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.   

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


